satisfy the needs of Wellhope's production and operation, the purchasing or selling price is
determined according to the market price of similar products. Such transactions do not
violate relevant laws, Company Constitution, etc., and do not damage the rights and
interests of shareholders.

Wellhope Foods Co., Ltd. 2022 Annual Report

85 / 230

VI. The Circumstance of Providing Guarantee

Unit: 10K  Currency: RMB

The guarantee provided by the company and its subsidiaries to its subsidiaries

Total amount of guarantees to subsidiaries incurred during the
reporting period

87,001.49

Balance of guarantee provided to the subsidiaries at the end of the
reporting period

46,905.76

Total amount of guarantee(including the amount for subsidiaries)

Total amount of guarantee 46,905.76

Percentage of net assets % 6.48

including

The amount of guarantee provided to shareholders, actual
controller and their affiliates (C)

The amount of debt guarantee provided directly or indirectly for the
subsidiaries with gearing ratio over 70% (D)

15,121.16

The amount of total guarantees exceeding 50% of net assets(E)

The sum of the above three type of guarantees(C,D,E) 15,121.16

Wellhope Foods Co., Ltd. 2022 Annual Report

 86 / 230

Section VII Changes in Common Shares and Shareholder Information

I. Changes in Common Shares

1. Changes of common share

Before changing

Increase or decrease
 in this year

After changing

Shares Percentage %
Issuing

new shares
Subtotal Shares Percentage %

1. Restricted
shares

13,397,291 1.45 -13,397,291 -13,397,291

A. Shares held by
the state

B. Shares held by
state-owned
corporation

C. Shares held by
other domestic
investors

11,100,704 1.20 -11,100,704 -11,100,704

including:
Shares held by
domestic
non-state-owned
corporation

Shares held by
domestic natural
person

11,100,704 1.20 -11,100,704 -11,100,704

D. Shares held by
foreign investor

2,296,587 0.25 -2,296,587 -2,296,587

including: shares
held by foreign
corporation

2,296,587 0.25 -2,296,587 -2,296,587

Shares held by
foreign natural
person

2.Non-restricted
shares

908,562,905 98.55 10,867,545 10,867,545 919,430,450 100.00

A. RMB common
shares

908,562,905 98.55 10,867,545 10,867,545 919,430,450 100.00

3. Total common
shares

921,960,196 100.00 -2,529,746 -2,529,746 919,430,450 100.00

Explanation of changes in shares:

---Restricted shares repurchasing

The Company held the tenth meeting of the seventh session of board of directors on April 27, 2022,

and held 2021 annual shareholders’ meeting on May 20, 2022, which approved the Proposal on Failing

to Fulfill the Conditions for Unlocking the Restricted Shares of the Third Lock-up Period of 2018 Stock

Incentive Plan and Repurchasing and Cancelling Part of Restricted Stock. 5.742 million shares were

written off by the Company on June 22, 2022, the total number of shares of the Company decreased

from 921,960,196 to 916,218,196 shares.

Wellhope Foods Co., Ltd. 2022 Annual Report

 87 / 230

--- Convertible bond conversion

The Company issued RMB1.5 billion convertible corporate bonds (bond trading symbol 113647) on